
WPN24.0215

04/16/2024





Advertisement for Bids © 2024. Joel B. Spaulding & Company, Inc. 

Advertisement for Bids 
Contract 224 –ARP Lagoon Rehabilitation  

City of Tiptonville, TN (Owner) 
130 S. Court St., Tiptonville, TN 38079 

 

Separate sealed BIDS for Contract 224 – ARP Lagoon Rehabilitation including lagoon dredging, replacement 
of ten (10) floating aerators, replacement of a floating baffle curtain, instrumentation assessment and 
calibration,  and other work, will be received by the City of Tiptonville at City Hall at 130 S. Court St., 
Tiptonville, TN 38079 until 1:30 PM CST, Tuesday, June 4, 2024, and then at said office publicly opened and 
read aloud. 
 
Treasury American Rescue Plan financial assistance will be used to fund all or a portion of the contract 
under ARP Grant 2022-8383 Project ID WW-PDC-01, WW-PDC-02, and WW-PDC-03. The Contractor 
must comply will all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, Treasury policies, procedures, 
and directives.    
 
The CONTRACT DOCUMENTS may be examined at the following: 
 

JOEL B. SPAULDING & COMPANY, INC. – CONSULTING ENGINEERS 
3322 West End Ave., Ste. 106 

Nashville, TN 37203 
615-255-7766 

 
Copies may be requested from the office of JOEL B. SPAULDING & COMPANY, INC. – CONSULTING 
ENGINEERS, by mail, email at bruce@joelbspaulding.com (recommended) or by phone at 615-255-7766. 
Electronic (PDF) copies of the Contract Documents are available for download at no charge. Please provide 
all contact information when requesting the Contract Documents. 
 
No bidder may withdraw his bid within 60 days after the actual opening date of the opening thereof. 
 
The City of Tiptonville is an equal opportunity employer and does not discriminate on the basis of race, 
color, religion, national origin, sex, age or disability status in the admission or access to or treatment or 
employment in its federally assisted programs or activities.  
 
April 30, 2024                               Cliff Berry, Mayor 

City of Tiptonville, TN 

1



 

Information for Bidders © 2024. Joel B. Spaulding & Company, Inc.  

Information for Bidders  
Contract 224 –ARP Lagoon Rehabilitation 

City of Tiptonville, TN (Owner) 
130 S. Court Street, Tiptonville, TN 38079 

 
Separate sealed BIDS for Contract 224 – ARP Lagoon Rehabilitation will be received by the City of 
Tiptonville at City Hall, 130 S. Court St., Tiptonville, TN 38079 at 1:30 PM CST, Tuesday, June 4, 2024,    
2024, and then at said office publicly opened and read aloud. 
 
Each BID must be submitted in a sealed envelope, addressed to the City of Tiptonville, 130 S. Court St., 
Tiptonville, TN 38079. Each sealed envelope containing a BID must be plainly marked on the outside as 
BID FOR CONTRACT 224 and the envelope should bear the BIDDER’s name, address, Tennessee 
Contractor’s License Number, classification, expiration date, bonding capacity, and any and all other 
applicable information as may be required under prevailing Tennessee Law. If forwarded by mail or other 
type delivery service, the sealed envelope containing the BID must be enclosed in another envelope 
addressed to the Owner at the address shown above. 
 
All BIDS must be submitted on the BID PROPOSAL FORM. All blank spaces for BID prices must be filled in, 
in ink or typewritten, and the BID form must be fully completed and executed when submitted. Only one 
copy of the BID form is required. 
 
The OWNER may waive any informalities or minor defects or reject any and all BIDS. Any BID may be 
withdrawn prior to the above scheduled time for opening of the BIDS or authorized postponement 
thereof. Any BID received after the time and date specified shall not be considered. No BIDDER may 
withdraw a BID within 60 days after the actual date of the opening thereof. Should there be reasons why 
the contract cannot be awarded within the specified 60-day period, the time may be extended by mutual 
agreement between the OWNER and BIDDER.  
 
BIDDERS must satisfy themselves of the accuracy of the estimated quantities shown in the BID schedule 
by examination of the site and a review of the drawings and specifications including ADDENDA. After 
BIDS have been submitted, the BIDDER shall not assert that there was a misunderstanding concerning 
the quantities of WORK or of the nature of the WORK to be done. 
 
The OWNER shall provide to BIDDERS prior to BIDDING, all information which is pertinent to, and 
delineates and describes, the land owned and rights-of-way acquired or to be acquired, if any. 
 
The CONTRACT DOCUMENTS contain the provisions required for the construction of the PROJECT. 
Information obtained from an officer, agent, or employee of the OWNER or any other person shall not 
affect the risks or obligations assumed by the CONTRACTOR or relieve the contractor from fulfilling any 
of the conditions of the contract. 
 
Each BID must be accompanied by a BID bond payable to the OWNER for 5% of the total amount of the 
bid. As soon as the BID prices have been compared, the OWNER will return the BONDS of all but the 
three lowest responsible BIDDERS. When the Agreement is executed the bonds of the two remaining 
successful BIDDERS will be returned. The BID BOND of the successful BIDDER will be retained until the 
payment BOND and performance BOND have been executed and approved, after which it will be 
returned. A certified check may be used in lieu of a BID BOND. 
 

2



 

Information for Bidders © 2024. Joel B. Spaulding & Company, Inc.  

A performance BOND and payment BOND each in the amount of 100% of the CONTRACT PRICE, with a 
corporate surety approved by the OWNER, will be required for the faithful performance of the contract. 
 
Attorneys-in-fact who sign BID BONDS or performance BOND and payment BOND must file with each 
BOND a certified and effective dated copy of their power of attorney. 
 
The party to whom the contract is awarded will be required to execute the Agreement and obtain the 
performance BOND and payment BOND within ten (10) calendar days from the date when the NOTICE 
OF AWARD is delivered to the BIDDER. The NOTICE OF AWARD shall be accompanied by the necessary 
AGREEMENT and BOND forms, if forms other than industry standard (i.e., AIA or similar) are required. In 
case of failure of the BIDDER to execute the Agreement, the OWNER may consider the BIDDER in default, 
in which case the BID BOND accompanying the proposal shall become the property of the OWNER. 
 
The OWNER within ten (10) days of receipt of acceptable performance BOND, payment BOND, and 
Agreement signed by the party to whom the Agreement was awarded shall sign the Agreement and 
return to such party an executed duplicate of the Agreement. Should the OWNER not execute the 
Agreement within such period, the BIDDER may by WRITTEN NOTICE withdraw the signed agreement. 
Such notice of withdrawal shall be effective upon the receipt of the notice by the OWNER. 
 
The NOTICE TO PROCEED shall be issued within sixty (60) days of the execution of the Agreement by the 
OWNER. Should there be reasons why the NOTICE TO PROCEED cannot be issued within such period, 
the time may be extended by mutual agreement between the OWNER and CONTRACTOR. If the NOTICE 
TO PROCEED has not been issued within the sixty (60) day period or within the period mutually agreed 
upon, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the Agreement without further liability on the part of either 
party.  
 
The OWNER may make such investigations as deemed necessary to determine the ability of the BIDDER 
to perform the WORK, and the BIDDER shall furnish to the OWNER all such information and data for this 
purpose as the OWNER may request. The OWNER reserves the right to reject any BID if the evidence 
submitted by, or investigation of, such BIDDER fails to satisfy the OWNER that such BIDDER is properly 
qualified to carry out the obligations of the Agreement and to complete the work contemplated therein. 
 
A conditional or qualified BID will not be accepted. 
 
All applicable laws, ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over 
construction of the PROJECT shall apply to the contract throughout. Treasury American Rescue Plan 
financial assistance will be used to fund all or a portion of the contract under ARP Grant 2022-8383 
Project ID DW-PDC-01. The Contractor must comply will all applicable Federal law, regulations, 
executive orders, Treasury policies, procedures, and directives.    
 
Each BIDDER is responsible for inspecting the site and for reading and being thoroughly familiar with the 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The failure or omission of and BIDDER to do any of the foregoing shall in no 
way relieve any BIDDER from any obligation in respect to its BID. 
 
The low BIDDER shall supply the names and addresses of major materials SUPPLIERS and 
SUBCONTRACTORS when required to do so by the OWNER. 
 
The ENGINEER is JOEL B. SPAULDING & COMPANY, INC., 3322 West End Avenue, Suite 106, Nashville, 
TN 37203. 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115


